
*As of 6/30/18 there were 147 parole detainees, 77 in Extended Confinement, and 135 parolees in the Community Transition Program (CTP) included in 

the 4,001 count. 1
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The prison population is below the 2012 projection without the PSIA.
While the prison population is above the 2012 performance goal, it is still 281 inmates below what the prison population would have been 
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Men Women Nonviolent Total FY 2010 79%
FY 2010 55% 58% FY 2011 81%
FY 2011 53% 56% FY 2012 80%

FY 2012 54% 57% FY 2013 83%
FY 2013 53% 56% FY 2014 83%
FY 2014 52% 55% FY 2015 80%

FY 2015 50% 54% FY 2016 84%
FY 2016 52% 56% FY 2017 84%
FY 2017 54% FY 2018 86%

FY 2018 52%

FY 2010 58%
FY 2011 56%

 FY 2012 57%

FY 2013 56%

FY 2014 55%

FY 2015 54%

FY 2016 56%
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54%

53%

52%

50%

52%

54%

52%

FY 2012

FY 2013

FY 2014

FY 2015

FY 2016

FY 2017

FY 2018

The percentage of male inmates serving time for a 
nonviolent crime  has reduced by 2 percentage points.

80%

83%

83%

80%

84%

84%

86%

FY 2012

FY 2013

FY 2014

FY 2015

FY 2016

FY 2017

FY 2018

The percentage of female inmates serving time for a 
nonviolent crime has increased by 2 percentage points.

Nonviolent offenders take up an increasing percentage of prison beds.



Date (FY)

Male New 

Commits/ 

Probation 

Violaters

Male 

Parole 

Violaters

Female New 

Commits/ 

Probation 

Violaters

Female 

Parole 

Violaters

Total New 

Commits/ 

Probation 

Violaters

Total 

Parole 

Violaters

New/ Probation 

Violation Commit 

Violent Offenders

New/ Probation 

Violation Commit 

Nonviolent 

Offenders

2010 35% 24% 53% 26% 37% 24% 17% 83%

2011 37% 20% 57% 19% 39% 20% 16% 84%

2012 33% 26% 54% 28% 36% 26% 17% 83%

2013 35% 24% 47% 32% 37% 25% 20% 80%

2014 36% 23% 47% 28% 38% 24% 20% 80%

2015 33% 16% 42% 21% 35% 17% 21% 79%

2016 37% 15% 52% 18% 39% 15% 18% 82%

2017 84%

2018 82.0%

Male New Commits Female New Male Probation Violators Female Probation Violators
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83%

80% 80%

79%

82%

84%

82%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

*This chart is based on court commitments, which is both probation violations and new commits. The number of probation violation admits was 423 in 
FY 14, 426 in FY 15, 584 in FY 16, 722 in FY17, and 698 in FY18. 

The majority of new court commitments are nonviolent.

67%

33%

95%

5%

90%

10%

97%

3%

For FY18, 67 percent of male new commits were for 
nonviolent crimes, and 95 percent of female new commits 
were for nonviolent crimes. 

The percentage of court commitments for nonviolent 
crimes has decreased slightly from FY17.

Only 10 percent of male probation violator admits
were serving for a violent crime, and only 3 percent of 
female probation violator admits were serving for a 
violent crime in FY 18.
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4

Detainments and CTP had the most significant impact on prison admissions.
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6/30/2013 68

6/30/2014 58

6/30/2015 56

6/30/2016 57

6/30/2017 64

5

68

58
56 57

64
66

6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

2,910

2,630 2,627 2,671

2,962

3,126

6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

The average agent caseload is increasing but still below pre-PSIA.

The end of the year standing parole population increased 5.5%.
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Total Population

Year

2014 2076 2014

2015 1917 2015

2016 1837 2016

2017 1841 2017

2018 1908 2018

April '15 2,143 1,639 504 76.48% 57196 75 Earning 84

May '15 2,139 1,648 491 77.05% 60350 76 Not Earning 16

Jun '15 2,114 1,621 493 76.68% 56584 75

76

77

75

76

75

75

75

75

74

Parole Caseload Breakdown: Intensive - 13%, Max - 27%, Medium - 32%, Minimum - 8%, Indirect - 19%. 

6

Over 84 percent of eligible parolees earned 
discharge credits through compliant supervision in 
FY18.

Since the passage of the PSIA, parole has discharged 
a total 9,579 years of unnecessary supervision 
through earned discharge credits.

2076

1917 1837
1841

1908

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Discharge Amounts in Years

Earning
84%

Not Earning
16%
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7

Low, 67

Low, 71

Low, 147

Low, 90

Low, 57

Low, 51

Low, 103

Moderate, 287

Moderate, 310

Moderate, 391

Moderate, 345

Moderate, 267

Moderate, 317

Moderate, 401

High, 923

High, 1188

High, 1485

High, 1901

High, 2040

High, 2400

High, 3638

FY12

FY13

FY14

FY15

FY16

FY17

FY18

All sanctions increased but high-level sanctions increased 52% from FY17 to FY18.
Examples of a high level sanction include jail, house arrest, and treatment.



Total Population
Date of 

Population

Felony

Probationers

6/30/2009 3,241

6/30/2010 3,326

6/30/2011 3,682

6/30/2012 4,325

6/30/2013 5,011

6/30/2014 5,474

6/30/2015 5,977

6/30/2016 6,032

6/30/2017 5,963

6/30/2018 6,039

PSIA became effective July 1, 2013. 

8

5%

19%

29%

14%

33%

Intense Risk LevelHigh Risk LevelMedium Risk LevelLow Risk LevelAdmin Risk Level

3,241 3,326
3,682

4,325
5,011

5,474
5,977 6,032 5,963 6,039

6/30/2009 6/30/2010 6/30/2011 6/30/2012 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018

47 percent of the probation population is identified as being an administrative or low risk offender.

Felony probation supervision in the community increased 19 percent since FY 2013.
More of South Dakota's local nonviolent residents were held accountable in their own communities through increased use of drug and 
DUI courts, Hope probation, and evidence-based supervision.
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Earned Discharge Credits-Probation

Total Population

46.5

53.5

Earning 64

Not Earning 36

*Only 6 months were measured in FY 14.

9

1,309

2,234 2,213

2,018

1,791

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

Not 
Earning

Earning

Around two-thirds of eligible probationers earned 
discharge credits through compliant supervision.
Combined, these individuals earned a total of 653,715 days of 
unnecessary supervision in FY 18.

7,547 years of unnecessary supervision 
have been discharged since FY 14 through 
earned discharge credits.*

Earning
64%

Not Earning
36%
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Class 5/6 Felony Population Through December 2015

Fiscal Year of 

Admission Convictions

Directly to 

Penitentiary

Directly to 

Supervision

Other/Pendin

g

2014 1,734 495 1,184 61

2015 3,109 531 2,148 430

2016 3,338 703 2,369 100

22% 75% 3%

Currently 

Active

Supervision

Successful

Supervision

Terminated

- Other

Revoked - 

Sent to 

Pen/Jail

Revoked - 

Other

2014 455 423 21 198 87

2015 1,888 52 7 134 67

2016 1,810 86 138 191 144

Year Active Successful

Terminated

Revoked

2014 455 423 21 285

2015 1888 52 7 201

2016 1810 86 138 335

Active

Active Successful Other Revoked 88%

10

This dataset does not represent final outcomes.

Active, 28% Successful, 33% Other, 15% Revoked, 24%

Direct to Penitentiary, 21% Direct to Supervision, 74% Pending, 5%

Judges deviated from presumptive probation 20% of the time in FY 18.*
74 percent of individuals eligible for presumptive probation went directly to supervision.

Active, 13% Successful, 58% Other, 7% Revoked, 23%
2014
Cohort

Active, 19% Successful, 46% Other, 8% Revoked, 26%
2015 
Cohort

2016 
Cohort

Presumptive probation revocations increased between FY 15 and FY 16.**
Because much of the population for subsequent years is still on probation, more data will be necessary in order to 
accurately compare the probation success rate. 

*The PSIA created a presumptive probation sentence for nonviolent class 5 and class 6 felonies.  Courts may overcome the sentence despite the 
presumption. The deviation rate was projected to be 20%.
**Information in this graph is based on cohort and is likely to change as individuals finish probation.

Active, 49% Successful, 16% Other, 15% Revoked, 20%
2017 
Cohort

2018 
Cohort

Active, 83% Successful, 3% Other, 2% Revoked, 12%
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5th Circuit FY14 10 4 3 9 13 0 22 1 1

5th Circuit FY15 32 14 10 29 41 4 47 10 1

1st Circuit FY15 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6th Circuit FY15 7 3 1 6 6 0 8 0 0

1st Circuit FY16 19 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 0

5th Circuit FY16 64 23 15 41 65 3 30 19 12

6th Circuit FY16 14 3 7 15 23 1 8 6 3

State Totals 150 47 36 100 148 8 124 37 17

FY14 10

99 Individuals Served 63% 99 FY15 43

8% 12 FY16 97

4% 7

9% 14

16% 26

11

Missed Appts Positive UA's

Successful 

Completes Recidivism

Location and 

Date Range(FY) Participants

1-2 Non-Jail 

Sanctions

3+ Non-Jail 

Sanctions Jail Sanctions Total Jail Days

9

59

99

165

132

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

In FY 17 21 individuals successfully completed HOPE 
probation. 
With the majority of the individuals still in the program, the final successful 
completion rate cannot be calculated at this time.

The number of participants in the HOPE 
Probation program has grown since FY 2014.
Currently, HOPE Probation is available in the First, Fifth, and Sixth 
circuit. People have been held accountable on probation in the 
community, rather than prison, with frequent and random 
urinalysis testing, and probation supervision.

8

14

18

24

Failed, sent to prison

Absconded

Recidivated

Successful
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Date Range(FY)

Clients 

Served Terminated Completed

Still in 

Program

Completion 

Percentage

Statewide 

Capacity

2008 9 2 7 0 77.78%

2009 17 8 11 -2 64.71%

2010 22 6 14 2 63.64% Terminated 17%

2011 29 7 21 1 72.41% 45 Graduated 22%

2012 78 11 21 46 26.92% 90 Still in Program 61%

2013 117 24 41 52 120

2014 185 29 18 138 180

2015 295 27 52 216 245

2016 350 22

2017 445

2018 445 136 185 453 245

12

9 17 22
29

78
117

185

295

350

445 445

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Terminated, 17% Graduated, 22% Still in Program, 61%

The Drug and DUI Courts' capacity has increased since the passage of the PSIA.

17 percent of individuals who were active in Drug or DUI court in FY18 graduated, while 22 percent 
graduated. 
Since over 60 percent of the individuals from FY18 are still active in the program, the completion rates will change. 
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Substance Abuse

Completion of Treatment

54%

National Substance Abuse Treatment Data43% 6% 94%

South Dakota Criminal Thinking Treatment Data38%

95 percent of the individuals who completed CBISA did not complete a new felony within 6 months of completing treatment.5%

No felony conviction within 6 months95%

South Dakota Substance Abuse Treatment Data47% FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

National Substance Abuse Treatment Data43% CBISA 9% 10% 10%

38% MRT 14% 5.20% 4%

DOC Overall 20% 23% 23%

Substance 

Abuse 

Treatment

New Admissions1425

Completions540 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

MRT 704 997 1139

CBISA 1425 2177 2578

6% 94%

12% 88%
14% 86%

13

Criminal Thinking 

Treatment

704

153

National Substance Abuse Treatment Data consists of all  individuals who received substance abuse treatment which includes criminal justice and non-criminal justice involved clients.  
This  does not include Criminal Thinking Treatment Data. 
National Data Source: SAMHSA. (2017). Treatment Episode Data. Treatment Episode Data System (TEDS)

0.47

0.43

South Dakota Substance Abuse
Treatment Data

National Substance Abuse
Treatment Data

South Dakota's completion rates for substance abuse 
treatment (CBISA) are higher than the national average.
47 percent of individuals who participated in South Dakota's substance 
abuse treatment successfully completed the program, compared to the 
national average of 43 percent.

0.09
0.1 0.1

0.14

0.052
0.04

0.2

0.23 0.23

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

CBISA MRT DOC Overall

South Dakota's Substance Abuse Treatment (CBISA) 
and Criminal Thinking (MRT) completers have a
lower recidivism rate than the overall DOC 
population.

704

1425

997

2177

1139

2578

MRT CBISA

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

MRT services had a 42 percent increase in 
clients served, while CBISA had a 18 percent 
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Substance Abuse

CBISA

State Average

Admission

Discharge

95 percent of the individuals who completed CBISA did not complete a new felony within 6 months of completing treatment.

No felony conviction within 6 months

CBISA

State Average

Admission

Discharge

New Admissions1425

Completions540

CBISA

State Average

Admission

Discharge

CBISA

State Average

Admission

Discharge

6 Months Post-Treatment

Detoxification Services: Clients who reported they spent the night(s) in a facility for detoxification within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

-

Inpatient Substance Use Disorder Treatment Services: Clients who reported they received inpatient services for substance use disorders within 

30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Over 50% of adult clients reported a reduction in the number of emergency department visits from admission to discharge of treatment services.

5% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 2% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 71% of adult clients reported a reduction in the utilization of inpatient substance use disorder treatment services from admission to 

discharge of treatment services. 

Correctional Facility: Clients who reported night(s) spent in a correctional facility within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 7% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 2% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Employment Status: Clients who reported employment at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 69% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 21% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

47% 48% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

57% 64% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

87% 86% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 70% of adult clients reported a reduction in the number of nights spent in a correctional facility from admission to discharge of treatment 

services. 

Over 79% of adult clients reported an increase in employment from admission of treatment services to 6 months post-treatment. 
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Substance Abuse

CBISA

State Average

Admission

Discharge

CBISA

State Average 

Before Program

End of Program

6 Months Post-Treatment

CBISA

State Average 

Admission

Discharge

6 Months Post-Treatment

Missing School/Work: Clients who reported missing school/work due to their substance use within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Over 74% of adult clients reported  an increase in the ability to control their substance use from before a treatment service to 6 months post-

treatment. 

Ability to Control Use: Clients who reported the ability to control their substance use at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 12% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 3% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 75% of adult clients reported a reduction in missing school or work as a results of their substance use from admission to discharge of 

treatment services.

95% 87% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

50% 50% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

98% 99% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 21% of adult clients reported an increase in their motivation to not use substance from admission of treatment services to 6 months post-

treatment. 

- 69% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 67% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 85% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Motivation Not to Use Substances: Clients who reported they had motivation to not use substances at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
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MRT

MRT

State Average

Admission

Discharge

95 percent of the individuals who completed CBISA did not complete a new felony within 6 months of completing treatment.

No felony conviction within 6 months

MRT

State Average

Admission

Discharge

New Admissions1425

Completions540

MRT

State Average

Admission

Discharge

MRT

State Average

Admission

Discharge

Detoxification Services: Clients who reported they spent the night(s) in a facility for detoxification within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Over 50% of adult clients reported a reduction in the number of emergency department visits from admission to discharge of treatment services.

Inpatient Substance Use Disorder Treatment Services: Clients who reported they received inpatient services for substance use disorders within 

30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 8% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 4% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 71% of adult clients reported a reduction in the utilization of inpatient substance use disorder treatment services from admission to 

discharge of treatment services. 

Correctional Facility: Clients who reported night(s) spent in a correctional facility within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 7% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 2% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 25% of adult clients reported a reduction in the number of nights spent in a correctional facility from admission to discharge of treatment 

services. 

Employment Status: Clients who reported employment at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 71% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 25% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 23% of adult clients reported an increase in employment from admission to discharge of treatment services.

- 48% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 59% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
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MRT

MRT

State Average

Admission

Discharge

MRT

State Average 

Before Program

End of Program

MRT

State Average 

Admission

Discharge

**Not Collected at 6 month follow up like CBISA**

Missing School/Work: Clients who reported missing school/work due to their substance use within 30 days of…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Over 73% of adult clients reported a reduction in missing school or work as a results of their substance use from admission to discharge of 

treatment services.

Ability to Control Use: Clients who reported the ability to control their substance use at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

- 11% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 3% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Motivation Not to Use Substances: Clients who reported they had motivation to not use substances at…

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

100% of adult clients reported  an increase in the ability to control their substance use from before program to end of program.

**Not Collected at 6 month follow up like CBISA**

- 50% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 100% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Over 30% of adult clients reported an increase in their motivation to not use substances from admission to discharge of treatment services.

- 70% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

- 91% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
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